Gallatin Municipal-Regional Planning Commission
Work Session Agenda

Monday, August 13, 2012
Dr. J. Deotha Malone Council Chambers; 5 p.m.
Gallatin City Hall, 132 West Main Street

. Discuss Agenda Manager program and electronic agendas.

. Discuss proposed Preliminary Master Development Plan for the Hunter Pointe /The
Heights at GreenLea, Phase 1 project containing 22.810 (+/-) acres located at the corner of
Long Hollow Pike and SR 386. (PC9962-12)

. Discuss proposed amendments to Sign Ordinance.

. Other Business
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ACREAGE

017.01= 5.55
018.01= 10.54
018.03= 6.94

TOTAL= 22.81 (+/—) ACRES

STATEMENT REGARDING OPEN SPACE:

THE PROPERTY OWNERS' MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (P.0.M.A.)
WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF GREEN SPACE.
THERE IS NO COMMON OPEN SPACE.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS PARCELS 17.01, 18.02, AND 18.03 ON SUMNER
COUNTY PROPERTY MAP 125 IS OWNED BY GALLATIN LAND, LLC. OF DALLAS,
TEXAS. THE OWNER/DEVELOPER OF THE PROPERTY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
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CURVE DELTA ANGLE RADIUS ARC LENGTH TANGENT CHORD BEARING CHORD LENGTH
C1 02°56'10" 3926.88' 201.23' 100.64' S 89°24'20" E 201.21'
C2 00°51'07" 3779.71 56.21' 2811 S 86°18'09" E 56.21'
C3 03°57'30" 3774.71 260.68' 130.44' S 83°0712" E 260.63'
C4 45°55'04" 497.96' 399.07" 210.95' S 59°26"13" E 388.48'
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PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE a 4
r gy g of ’ CITY LIMITS ,’
PHASE / OUTPARCEL / EST. COMPLETION DATE I ; / (APPROX)
I L < 7 akS /'
PHASE 1 / F & G / FALL—WINTER 2012/2013 1 J U Sy p R
PHASE 2 / A/ SPRING 2013 | 1r Sv
PHASE 3 / H & | / FALL 2013 | o
PHASE 4 / D & E / SPRING 2014 1
PHASE 5 / B & C / FALL 2014 N \
ESTIMATED PROJECT COMPLETION: 2014 N
DENSITY AND BULK REGULATIONS FOR MIXED USE (MU) o o S
LOT OVERALL SITE OUTPARCEL
A B C D E F G H |
ACREAGE (20,000 S.F. MIN.) 22.81 AC 10.45 AC 3.35 AC 0.92 AC 0.98 AC 1.47 AC 1.52 AC 1.69 AC 1.22 AC 1.21 AC
BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE
FINANCIAL CONSULTING, & ADMIN. OFFICE 7,500 SF 7,500 SF
GENERAL RETAIL SALES AND SERVICES 107,250 SF 75,750 SF 8,300 SF 9,700 SF 13,500 SF
CONVENIENCE SALES & SERVICES W/ GAS PUMPS 5,000 SF 5,000 SF
TRANSIENT HABITATION (3 STORIES) 25,500 SF 25,500 SF
FOOD SERVICE 18,450 SF 8,950 SF 9,500 SF
TOTAL 163,700 SF
FLOOR AREA RATIO
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO ALLOWED 1.00
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.07 0.10 0.17 0.18
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE RATIO 0.15 0.17 0.06 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.07 0.10 0.17 0.18
PARKING REQUIRED / PROVIDED / EXCESS
FINANCIAL CONSULTING, & ADMIN. OFFICE - 1/300 SF 25/48 | +23
GENERAL RETAIL SALES AND SERV. - 1/250 SF 429 /478 | +49
CONV. SALES & SER. W/ GAS PUMPS - 1/100SF 50/32/-18
TRANSIENT HABITATION - 1/UNIT 65/125/+60
FOOD SERVICE - 1 PER 4 PATRONS** 93/107/+14
PARKING PROVIDED 308 125 47 49 74 32 48 60 47
PARKING EXCESS +5 + 60 +14 +10 + 20 -18 + 23 +15 -1
LOT WIDTH
MINIMUM 100' 100' 100' 100’ 100’ 100’ 100' 100’ 100" 100'
PROVIDED (LONG HOLLOW PIKE SR 174) 1,098.34 LF 80.48 LF 211.03LF | 316.32LF 250.00 LF 240.51 LF
PROVIDED (VIETNAM VETERANS BLVD SR 386) 1,717.68 LF 40.61 LF 653.12 LF 195.00 LF 210.00 LF 31419 LF 304.76 LF
MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS
FRONT 50' (ARTERIAL)
40' (COLLECTOR)
30' (LOCAL)
MINIMUM YARDS
FRONT 50% OF REQUIRED SETBACK
SIDE 10
REAR ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 40’
REAR ABUTTING COMMERCIAL DISTRICT 20'
BUILDING HEIGHT
MAXIMUM 35' (MAY BE INCREASED BY 1' PER 1' INCREASE OF SETBACK)
PROPOSED 35' (MAY BE INCREASED BY 1' PER 1' INCREASE OF SETBACK)
*NOTE: FOR EACH FOOT THE BUILDING IS SET BACK FROM THE STREET LINE, THE BUILDING HEIGHT MAY BE INCREASED BY 1.5'.
** NOTE: FIRE DEPARTMENT SETS CAPACITY OF BUILDING

SITE DATA: LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS FOR MU:

THIS PROPERTY IS IDENTIFIED AS PARCELS 17.01, 18.02, AND 18.03 ON SUMNER COUNTY
TAX MAP 125.
SITE AREA: 22.81 AC (993,603 SF)
EXISTING ZONING OF PARCELS 17.01, 18.02, AND 18.03 IS (MU) MIXED USE,
EXISTING LAND USE OF THIS SITE IS VACANT/ UNIMPROVED.
PROPOSED LAND USES LISTED ABOVE.
ALL LOTS TO BE SERVED WITH PUBLIC WATER AND SANITARY SEWER BY GALLATIN PUBLIC UTILITY.
DESIGN FOR TRANSPORT, DETENTION, AND TREATMENT OF EACH SITES STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE
WILL BE DONE AT THE TIME OF SUBMITTAL OF EACH SITES FMDP (S). ALL PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS FOR TRANSPORT, DETENTION, AND TREATMENT SHALL BE MET AS OUTLINED IN THE CITY
OF GALLATIN STORMWATER ORDINANCE AT THAT TIME. THE AREAS SHOWN AS ”"DETENTION” ON
THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TQO BE USED TO MEET A PORTION OF THESE REQUIREMENTS.
8. OPEN SPACES WITHIN THE COMMERCIAL USES OF THE DEVELOPMENT TO BE MANAGED BY THE
OWNER’S ASSOCIATION.
9. THE PLAN SHOWS "BY SCALED MAP LOCATION AND GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY,” THE
PROPERTY LIES WITHIN FLOOD ZONE ”"X”, AS DESIGNATED ON CURRENT FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY MAP NO. 47165C0313E, WITH AN FFECTIVE DATE OF
APRIL 17, 2012, WHICH MAKES UP A PART OF THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION REPORT; COMMUNITY NO. 470185, PANEL NO. 0313, SUFFIX G, WHICH
IS THE CURRENT FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR THE COMMUNITY IN WHICH SAID
PREMISES IS SITUATED. SAID MAP DEFINES ZONE ”"X” UNDER “"OTHER AREAS” AS BEING
"AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 500—YEAR FLOODPLAIN.”
10. CONTACTS:

Noo kN

® CONSULTANTS: e OWNER:
MR. CHARLIE LOWE, P.E., R.L.S. GALLATIN LAND LLC
RAGAN—SMITH—ASSOCIATES, INC. 4228 N, CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY
I s
DALLAS, TX 75206
(615) 244—8591 (214)522-3300

(214)522-0303 FAX

11. SITE ADDRESS IS LISTED AS "LONG HOLLOW PIKE” PER SUMNER COUNTY ASSESSMENT DATA.
E—911 ADDRESS WILL BE ASSIGNED AT PLAT PHASE.

12. AREA LIGHTING IN PARKING LOT TO BE KAD FIXTURE FROM LITHONIA. AREA LIGHTING IN
PEDESTRIAN AREAS TO BE POLE MOUNTED AT20 LUMINAIRE FROM ANTIQUE STREETLIGHTS.
AREA LIGHTING IN SERVICE AREAS TO BE BUILDING MOUNTED TWA FIXTURE FROM LITHONIA,
SEE SHEET 3 OF 5 FOR FIXTURE CUT SHEETS. ALL LIGHTING TO CONFORM TO CITY OF
GALLATIN PHOTOMETRIC STANDARDS.

13, ALL HVAC UNITS TO BE ROOF MOUNTED, TYPICAL OF EACH BUILDING, AND SCREENED PER
G.Z.0. SECTION 13,08.010,F.

14, PROPERTY IS SHOWN AS REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER ON THE COMMUNITY CHARACTER AREA MAP,

15. CONVENIENCE SALES AND SERVICE (WITH GAS PUMPS) AS NOTED ON PARCEL F IS A
CONDITIONAL USE IN MU THAT IS BEING REQUESTED FOR APPROVAL AS PART OF PMDP.

16. IF REGIONAL DETENTION AND/OR TREATMENT IS TO BE USED, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL
BE DONE PRIOR TO DEVELOPMENT OF THE FIRST LOT WITHIN THE PMDP.

17. ANY DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE SHOWN ON APPROVED PLAN IS CONDITIONED UPON THE APPROVAL
OF TDOT DRIVEAY PERMIT.

18. APPROVAL OF PMDP IS CONDITIONED UPON APPROVAL OF APPROPRIATE TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY,
AND CONSTRUCTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THOSE IMPROVEMENTS AND POLICIES IDENTIFIED IN
THE STUDY.

LAND PLANNERS ° CIVILENGINEERS

vows | g (The Heights at GreenLea, PHASE 1)

315 WOODLAND STREET 1410 COWART STREET
P.O. BOX 60070 SUITE 200
NASHVILLE, TN. 37206 CHATTANOOGA, TN 37408

(615) 244-8591

RSA JOB NO.: 05-149/8073

e 1.71

AC. OF REQUIRED SITE LANDSCAPE AREA (7.5% MIN.).

INCLUSIVE OF INTERIOR PARKING LOT PLANTING AREA.

* 149

TREES REQUIRED AT 1 TREE/500 SF OF SITE LANDSCAPE

AREA. (2" CALIPER MIN.) EXCLUSIVE OF REQUIRED LANDSCAPE
BUFFERYARDS.

* 1,140 SHRUBS REQUIRED AT 50 SHRUBS/1 AC OF LOT SITE
AREA (18" HEIGHT MIN.). INCLUSIVE OF REQUIRED BUFFERYARDS

AND

SITE LANDSCAPE AREA AND EXCLUSIVE OF SCREENING FOR

PARKING.
* INTERIOR PLANTING AREAS OR TREE ISLANDS REQUIRE 2—-1/2"
CALIPER TREES

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS NOTE:

THIS

SITE PLAN WILL MEET ALL APPROPRIATE PERFORMANCE AND

DESIGN STANDARDS PER ARTICLE 13.02 OF THE GALLATIN ZONING
ORDINANCE.

MU

BUFFER & LANDSCAPE NOTE:

1.

ALL SITES SHALL MEET BUFFER YARD SCREENING AND
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS AS DEFINED BY THE GALLATIN
ZONING ORDINANCE, IN ADDITION TO STREET BUFFERYARD
REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

PROJECT WILL PROVIDE THE ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING AND
SCREENING REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 08.04.060.B
OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE.

LANDSCAPED AREA SHALL BE DEFINED AS AN AREA CONSISTING
OF GRASS, SHRUBS, TREES, FLOWERS, GROUND COVER, OR
OTHER ORGANIC PLANT MATERIAL IN THE MINIMUM PERCENTAGE
AS NOTED, A SIDEWALK/BIKE PATH IS THE ONLY OTHER
PERMITTED MATERIAL WITHIN A LANDSCAPED AREA.

UNTER POINTE

Prehmlnary Master Development Plan
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PROPOSED MATERIALS
(1) PREFINISHED METAL TRIM

@ EIFS

(3) FACE BRICK

(4) STONE (SYNTHETIC OR NATURAL)
(5) METAL CANOPY

(6) ALUMINUM AND GLASS STOREFRONT
(7) FABRIC AWNING

NOTES:

THESE ELEVATIONS REPRESENT DESIGN
CONCEPTS FOR THE PUBLIC FACADES OF
POTENTIAL BUILDINGS. SPECIFIC DETAILS
FOR ELEVATIONS WILL BE SUBMITTED WHEN
SPECIFIC BUILDINGS ARE PROPOSED.

HVAC EQUIPMENT IS PROPOSED TO BE
MOUNTED ON THE BUILDINGS ROOF AND
SCREENED BY THE PARAPET WALLS.
ADDITIONAL ROOF MOUNTED SCREENING
MAY BE PROVIDED IF THE PARAPETS DO NOT
ADEQUATELY SCREEN EQUIPMENT.
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ALL BUILDINGS PROPOSED FOR THIS PERCENTAGE OF MATERIALS %
DEVELOPMENT WILL EITHER MEET OR MASONRY STONE / BRICK 80%
EXCEED ALL DESIGN GUIDLINES AND / OR EIFS 16%
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TN. AWNING CANOPY 4%

Gallatin, TN

H. Michael Hindman

Architects, P.C.
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WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE NOT TO
EXCEED 1 S.F. PER 1 LINEAR FOOT OF
THE FRONT FACE OF THE BUSINESS
SEE SIGN CRITERIA FOR ADDITIONAL
GUIDELINES

WALL MOUNTED TENANT SIGN

CONDITION MAY VARY THROUGHOUT DEVELOPMENT

TENANT BUILDING SIGN CRITERIA

GENERAL NOTES

THIS EXHIBIT OUTLINES THE TENANT SIGN CRITERIA FOR BUILDING WALL SIGNS. TENANTS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PLACE ONE CANOPY SIGN ON THE DESIGNATED SIGN
BAND IN FRONT OF THEIR LEASED PREMISES. TENANTS WILL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT DETAILED AND DIMENSIONED SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING GRAPHIC CONTENT,
COLORS, LETTER STYLE, CONSTRUCTION METHODS, FASTENING DETAILS AND ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS TO LANDLORD. THESE DOCUMENTS MUST BE REVIEWED AND
APPROVED BY THE LANDLORD AND LOCAL AUTHORITY PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF ANY SIGN.

LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT LESSEE'S SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LEASE AGREEMENT AND ALL ATTACHED EXHIBITS. IN THE EVENT THIS DOCUMENT
CONFLICTS WITH THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE SHALL APPLY.

A. “TENANT SIGNS” SHALL BE DEFINED AS ANY MESSAGE THAT CAN BE READ FROM THE EXTERIOR OF THE STORE. NOT INCLUDED IN THE DEFINITION ARE MESSAGES
USED TO ADVERTISE PRODUCTS, SALES, SPECIAL EVENTS, ETC.

B. THE LOCATION, CHARACTER, DESIGN, COLOR AND LAYOUT OF ALL TENANT SIGNS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE LANDLORD AND THE LOCAL AUTHORITY.

C. ALL SIGNS ARE TO BE FABRICATED BY A LICENSED AND INSURED SIGN CONTRACTOR, APPROVED BY THE LANDLORD, ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL CODES. ALL SIGNS ARE TO BE FABRICATED TO UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY SPECIFICATIONS WITH A REGISTERED UL LABEL
ATTACHED ON THE RACEWAY OF THE SIGN. TENANTS' SIGN CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LANDLORD A WRITTEN CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE WITH A
MINIMUM OF $1,000,000 COVERAGE AND LANDLORD NAMED AS THE INSURED BEFORE INSTALLATION OF THE SIGN. TENANT'S SIGN CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT WORK
ON THE PREMISES OR THE SHOPPING CENTER WITHOUT PROOF OF LIABILITY INSURANCE.

D. INSTALLATION: ALL SIGN ARE TO BE INSTALLED BY STATE, AND/OR LOCAL CERTIFIED SIGN CONTRACTOR, APPROVED BY THE LANDLORD AND ACCORDING TO
LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES. ALL ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS AND CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN.

E. ALL MATERIALS USED IN SIGN FABRICATION ARE TO BE NEW.
F. THE COST OF FABRICATION, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TENANT.

G. NO SIGN WILL BE PLACED IN FINAL POSITION WITHOUT THE LANDLORD'S REPRESENTATIVE'S APPROVAL.

SIGN CRITERIA

1.  SIGN SPECIFICATIONS

A. ALL TENANT SIGNS ARE TO BE INDIVIDUAL CHANNEL LETTERS, MOUNTED DIRECTLY TO WALL OR TO CONTINUOUS ROCK WALL, AND SHALL CONSIST OF THE STORE
OR SHOP NAME OR APPROPRIATE LOGO ONLY. ALL LETTERS MUST BE ILLUMINATED AND BE NO MORE THAN 36 INCHES HIGH (SINGLE ROW OR MULTIPLE ROW).

B. THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF THE CANOPY SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 75% OF THE TOTAL WIDTH OF THE TENANT LEASE AREA. THE TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE
CANOPY SIGN SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT APPROVED BY THE CITY OF SMYRNA, TENNESSEE.

C. INDIVIDUALLY LIT CHANNEL LETTERS SHALL HAVE BLACK OPAQUE METAL SIDES AND BACKS WITH 1" JEWELITE TRIM. FACES ARE TO BE INTERNALLY LIGHTED USING
NEON WHITE OR COLORED TUBES TO MATCH SIGN TO MATCH SIGN FACE, WITH NUMBER OR TUBES TO INSURE EVEN ILLUMINATION SHOWING NEITHER DARK NOR
HOT SPOTS. ALL LETTERS ARE TO BE INTERNALLY LIT WITH NEON AND HAVE NO EXPOSED NEON.

D. MINIMUM THICKNESS OF ALUMINUM RETURNS SHALL BE .040" THICKNESS OF ALUMINUM BACKS SHALL BE .063” THICKNESS. RACEWAYS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF .063
THICKNESS.

E. PLEX FACES ARE TO ACRYLIC A MINIMUM OF 3/16”. NO TRANSPARENT LETTER FACES ARE PERMITTED.
F. HARDWARE FOR FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE OF NON-CORROSIVE TYPE OR PLATED.

G.RACEWAYS IF USED, SHALL BE NO LARGER THEN 6" X 6" AND NO LONGER THEN SIGN TEXT. RACEWAYS SHALL BE GALVANIZED METAL AND PAINTED TO MATCH
FASCIA.

H. NO EXPOSED WIRING, CONDUIT OR JUNCTION BOXES ARE ALLOWED. ALL PRIMARY ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS MUST BE MADE BEHIND BUILDING FASCIA.
I. TENANTS WITH NATIONAL LOGOS AND/OR REGISTERED TRADEMARKS SHALL BE ALLOWED THEIR LETTER STYLE AND COLOR PROVIDED THAT LANDLORD APPROVES
SUCH LETTER STYLES AND COLOR.
3. PROHIBITED SIGNS

OUTRIGGER, MOVING, FLASHING BOX, ROOFTOP, IRIDESCENT, PAINTED, ANIMATED, EXPOSED NEON, INTERMITTENT, NOISE MAKING, NON-ILLUMINATED METAL, WOOD
OR PLASTIC OR CARICATURE SIGN ARE STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

4. SIGN PLACEMENT
THIS DEVELOPMENT HAS VARIED ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES WHICH INCLUDE SUSPENDED CANOPIES AND AWNINGS. REFER TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
FOR SIGN PLACEMENT RELATIVE TO STOREFRONTS, CANOPIES, AND AWNINGS.

H. Michael Hindman
Architects, P.C.

1607 Westgate Circle - Suite 100
Brentwood, Tennessee 37027
615.370.3252
www.hmharchitects.com
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